

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 19-0221

LAURA H. FULPS and CHARLES B. FULPS

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF URBANDALE, IOWA,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM DISTRICT COURT OF POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SARAH E. CRANE

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF
AND CONTINGENT REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Thomas M. Boes AT0001048
BRADSHAW, FOWLER, PROCTOR & FAIRGRAVE, P.C.
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 3700
Des Moines, IA 50309-8004
Phone: (515) 243-4191
Fax: (515) 246-5808
E-Mail: boes.thomas@bradshawlaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
CITY OF URBANDALE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents2

Table of Authorities3

Statement of Issues4

Routing Statement.....5

Statement of the Case5

 A. Nature of the Case5

 B. Relevant Events of the Prior Proceedings.....6

 C. Disposition of the Case in the District Court7

Statement of Facts.....7

Argument8

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THE CITY OF URBANDALE DID NOT OWE PLAINTIFFS A LEGAL DUTY.8

 A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review8

 B. Discussion8

 1. Based on the Public-Duty Doctrine the City of Urbandale Did Not Owe a Legal Duty of Care to Plaintiffs9

 2. Plaintiffs’ Arguments for the Non-Application of the Public-Duty Doctrine Based on the Urbandale Municipal Code Fail 15

Conclusion 23

Contingent Request for Oral Argument..... 23

Certificate of Costs 23

Certificate of Compliance..... 23

Certificate of Filing and Service..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Estate of McFarlin v. State</i> , 881 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2016).....	11-14, 18, 21
<i>Geisler v. City Council of City of Cedar Falls</i> , 769 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 2009).....	7, 9
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Humboldt Cty.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 2018)	11
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	11-14, 18, 21
<i>Kolbe v. State</i> , 625 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 2001).....	9, 11, 14, 21
<i>Madden v. City of Iowa City</i> , 848 N.W.2d 40 (Iowa 2014)	15-21
<i>McCormick v. Nikkel & Assocs.</i> , 819 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 2012).....	10
<i>Mueller v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2012).....	8
<i>Sabin v. Ackerman</i> , 846 N.W.2d 835 (Iowa 2014).....	10
<i>Schmidt v. Mahoney</i> , 659 N.W.2d 552 (Iowa 2003)	10
<i>Shumate v. Drake Univ.</i> 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014).....	8
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Court for Polk Cty.</i> , 492 N.W.2d 666 (Iowa 1992).....	18
<i>Stotts v. Eveleth</i> , 688 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2004)	8-9
<i>Summy v. City of Des Moines</i> , 708 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2006).....	11-14
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009).....	9-10
<i>Van Fossen v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 777 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2009).....	10
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Iowa Code § 364.12	15-17, 21
Urbandale Mun. Code § 99.078.....	19
Urbandale Mun. Code § 99.079.....	20
Urbandale Mun. Code § 10.05.....	20
